

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

Chapter 98.

AN ACT to incorporate the Saturday Cove Granite Company.

Approved March 10, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Richard Moody, Names of Corpo-Frye Hall, Joseph Hall, Hiram O. Alden, Nathaniel M. Lowney, their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a Corporation by the name of the Saturday Cove Granite Company-for the purpose of Corporate name. quarrying, working, manufacturing vending and dealing in, Granite, Marble, Slate and other Stone in Northport and Lincolnville in the County of Waldo, and for these pur-Powers and priviposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing Corporations, and also to an Act "concerning Corporations" passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six, and may take and hold any real and personal estate to an amount, not May hold estate exceeding at any one time, one hundred thousand dollars. \$100,000.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Richard Moody Manner of callabove named shall have power to call the first meeting of said Corporation, by giving personal notice of the time and place of holding the same, personally or in writing, fourteen days at least prior to said meeting.

ing first meeting.

Chapter 99.

AN ACT to incorporate the McHeard's Granite Company.

Approved March 10, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That John Horton, Bushrod W. Names of Corpo-Hinkley, Addison Dodge, John Stevens, Joseph Hinkley, Charles Peters, and George Black, their associates, suc-

Powers and duties.

May make by-laws.

May hold estate to the amount of \$200,000.

Mode of calling the first meeting.

cessors, and assigns be and they hereby are constituted a Corporate name. corporation, by the name of the McHeard's Granite Company for the purpose of quarrying and manufacturing Granite and other Stone on land which may be owned or held by lease or otherwise, by them in the Town of Bluehill, and erecting and maintaining, such buildings, wharves, and vessels as may be necessary and convenient, in quarrying, manufacturing and exporting said Granite and other Stone; and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of Corporations, and also an Act concerning Corporations, passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty six. And said Corporation by the name aforesaid may prosecute and defend suits at law, have and use a common seal, and change the same at pleasure, may make by laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State, and may take and hold any estate real or personal, to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars, to be used for the purposes aforesaid, and may sell and convey the same at will.

> SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said Corporation shall be held at Bluehill at such time and to be notified in such manner, as a majority of the above named persons may direct, and said meeting may be called to order by the first named of said persons, who may be present.

Chapter 100.

Approved March 15, 1836.

AN ACT to change the name of the Maine Granite Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the name and title of the Corpocorporate name, ration, created by virtue of the Act entitled "an Act to in-